Int J Cancer Manag. 2017 May; 10(5):e8633.
Published online 2017 May 14.
doi: 10.5812/ijcm.8633.
Research Article
Selective Cytotoxicity and Apoptosis-Induction of Cyrtopodion
scabrum Extract Against Digestive Cancer Cell Lines
Mojtaba Rashidi,1 Atefeh Seghatoleslam,2,* Mehdi Namavari,3 Ahmad Amiri,1 Mohammad Ali
Fahmidehkar,4,5 Amin Ramezani,6 Ebrahim Eftekhar,7 Ahmad Hosseini,6 Nasrollah Erfani,6 and

a high degree of selectivity, especially in digestive can-
cer cells. Further investigations on the mechanism of the
growth suppression and evaluating the efficacy of the ex-
tract in animal model are underway.
Acknowledgments
This article was extracted from the PhD thesis written
by Mojtaba Rashidi and is financially supported by Shiraz
University of Medical Sciences, Grant No.93-7045.
Footnotes
Authors’ Contribution: None declared.
Founding Support: None declared.
Conflicts of Interests: None declared.
References
1. Amoori N, Mirzaei M, Cheraghi M. Incidence of cancers in Kuzes-
tan province of iran: trend from 2004 to 2008. Asian Pac J Cancer
Prev. 2014;15(19):8345–9. doi: 10.7314/APJCP.2014.15.19.8345. [PubMed:
25339027].
2. Haggar FA, Boushey RP. Colorectal cancer epidemiology: inci-
dence, mortality, survival, and risk factors. Clin Colon Rectal Surg.
2009;22(4):191–7. doi: 10.1055/s-0029-1242458. [PubMed: 21037809].
3. Hakim L, Alias E, Makpol S, Ngah WZ, Morad NA, Yusof YA. Gelam
honey and ginger potentiate the anti cancer effect of 5-FU against HCT
116 colorectal cancer cells. Asian Pac J Cancer Prev. 2014;15(11):4651–7.
doi: 10.7314/APJCP.2014.15.11.4651. [PubMed: 24969899].
4. Chan HK, Ismail S. Side effects of chemotherapy among cancer pa-
tients in a Malaysian General Hospital: experiences, perceptions and
informational needs from clinical pharmacists. Asian Pac J Cancer
Prev. 2014;15(13):5305–9. doi: 10.7314/APJCP.2014.15.13.5305. [PubMed:
25040993].
5. Kolahdoozan S, Sadjadi A, Radmard AR, Khademi H. Five common can-
cers in Iran. Arch Iran Med. 2010;13(2):143–6. [PubMed: 20187669].
6. Akhavan A, Binesh F, Soltani A. Survival of rectal cancer in Yazd, Iran.
Asian Pac J Cancer Prev. 2014;15(12):4857–60. [PubMed: 24998553].
7. Bracci L, Schiavoni G, Sistigu A, Belardelli F. Immune-based mech-
anisms of cytotoxic chemotherapy: implications for the design
of novel and rationale-based combined treatments against cancer.
Cell Death Differ. 2014;21(1):15–25. doi: 10.1038/cdd.2013.67. [PubMed:
23787994].
8. Lin J, Li Q, Chen H, Lin H, Lai Z, Peng J. Hedyotis diffusa Willd. extract
suppresses proliferation and induces apoptosis via IL-6-inducible
STAT3 pathway inactivation in human colorectal cancer cells. Oncol
Lett. 2015;9(4):1962–70. doi: 10.3892/ol.2015.2956. [PubMed: 25789077].
9. George VC, Kumar DR, Suresh PK, Kumar RA. Apoptosis-induced cell
death due to oleanolic acid in HaCaT keratinocyte cells–a proof-of-
principle approach for chemopreventive drug development. Asian
Pac J Cancer Prev. 2012;13(5):2015–20. doi: 10.7314/APJCP.2012.13.5.2015.
[PubMed: 22901164].
6 Int J Cancer Manag. 2017; 10(5):e8633.

Rashidi M et al.
10. You Q, Han S, Zhang Y, Zheng J. Anti-tumor effect and influence of
Gekko gecko Linnaeus on the immune system of sarcoma 180-bearing
mice. Mol Med Rep. 2009;2(4):573–7. doi: 10.3892/mmr_00000139.
[PubMed: 21475868].
11. Banjerdpongchai R, Wudtiwai B, Sringarm K. Cytotoxic and apoptotic-
inducing effects of purple rice extracts and chemotherapeutic drugs
on human cancer cell lines. Asian Pac J Cancer Prev. 2014;14(11):6541–8.
doi: 10.7314/APJCP.2013.14.11.6541. [PubMed: 24377565].
12. Wu WP, Cao J, Wu JY, Chen H, Wang D. Anticancer activity of Bom-
byx batryticatus ethanol extract against the human tumor cell line
HeLa. Genet Mol Res. 2015;14(1):79–88. doi: 10.4238/2015.January.15.10.
[PubMed: 25729938].
13. Tavakoli MB, Kiani A, Roayaei M. The Effects of Fenugreek on Radia-
tion Induced Toxicity for Human Blood T-Cells in Radiotherapy. J Med
Signals Sens. 2015;5(3):176–81. doi: 10.4103/2228-7477.161492. [PubMed:

20. Wu X, Chen D, Xie GR. Effects of Gekko sulfated polysaccharide on the
proliferation and differentiation of hepatic cancer cell line. Cell Biol
Int. 2006;30(8):659–64. doi: 10.1016/j.cellbi.2006.04.005. [PubMed:
16757189].
21. Jeong AJ, Chung CN, Kim HJ, Bae KS, Choi S, Jun WJ, et al. Gecko Pro-
teins Exert Anti-Tumor Effect against Cervical Cancer Cells Via PI3-
Kinase/Akt Pathway. Korean J Physiol Pharmacol. 2012;16(5):361–5. doi:
10.4196/kjpp.2012.16.5.361. [PubMed: 23118562].
22. Wu XZ, Chen D, Han XQ. Anti-migration effects of Gekko sulfated
glycopeptide on human hepatoma SMMC-7721 cells. Molecules.
2011;16(6):4958–70. doi: 10.3390/molecules16064958. [PubMed:
21681148].
23. Amiri A, Namavari M, Rashidi M, Fahmidehkar MA, Seghatoleslam
A. Inhibitory effects of Cyrtopodion scabrum extract on growth
of human breast and colorectal cancer cells. Asian Pac J Cancer
Prev. 2015;16(2):565–70. doi: 10.7314/APJCP.2015.16.2.565. [PubMed:
25684488].
24. Rastegar-Pouyani N, Khosravani A, Oraie H. A new record of cyrtopo-
dion scabrum (Heyden, 1827) from the Ca-spian sea coastal region,
guilan province, Northern Iran. Herpetol Notes. 2010;3:61–3.